

No. SC96184

---

---

In the  
Missouri Supreme Court

---

**RWOESHAN BOOKER,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from St. Louis City Circuit Court  
Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Mark H. Neill, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

**JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
Attorney General**

**NATHAN J. AQUINO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 64700**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
nathan.aquino@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
Point I (factual basis).....	11
<p>The motion court did not clearly err in denying Defendant’s postconviction motion because: (1) there was a sufficient factual basis for Defendant’s guilty plea, in that the indictment contained all elements of the crime and the nature of the charge was explained to Defendant; (2) Defendant possessed the requisite intent, in that he had the purpose to promote an offense, namely, an assault, and his codefendants’ assaults were reasonably foreseeable; and (3) Defendant did not allege facts warranting relief, in that he did not allege that the purportedly inadequate factual basis deprived him of actual knowledge of the factual basis for the charge or that he would not have pleaded guilty and would instead have insisted on going to trial .....</p>	
A. Facts.....	11
B. Standard of review .....	20
C. Defendant has not demonstrated that his plea was unintelligent .....	11
1. Relevant law.....	112

2. Defendant was questioned extensively about acting with others ..... 23

3. There was a sufficient factual basis ..... 24

D. Defendant possessed the requisite intent..... 32

1. Statutes ..... 33

2. Defendant had the purpose to promote *an* offense ..... 34

3. Defendant need not have acted with the intent to kill or cause serious physical injury..... 36

4. *Smith, White, and Rosemond* do not assist Defendant..... 42

E. Even if the intent for the underlying offense was required, Defendant did not allege facts warranting relief..... 45

1. Defendant did not allege that the purportedly inadequate factual basis deprived him of actual knowledge of the factual basis for the charge ..... 45

2. Defendant failed to demonstrate prejudice ..... 47

3. Defendant failed to allege that he would not have pleaded guilty..... 48

F. It is irrelevant whether Defendant pleaded guilty as an accomplice or principal ..... 49

Point II (sudden-passion defense)..... 53

The motion court did not clearly err in denying Defendant’s postconviction motion because Defendant’s factual allegations are refuted by the record, and because sudden passion was not a viable defense in any event ..... 53

    A. Facts..... 53

    B. Standard of Review ..... 55

    C. Defendant’s allegations are refuted by the record ..... 57

    D. Sudden passion was not a viable defense ..... 59

CONCLUSION..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	20, 55
<i>Browder v. State</i> , 326 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....	25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Chipman v. State</i> , 274 S.W.3d 468 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) .....	24, 46, 47, 48
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 457 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	21
<i>Dorris v. State</i> , 360 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	21, 48, 55
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 410 S.W.3d 290 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....	31
<i>Fee v. State</i> , 283 S.W.3d 296 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....	25
<i>Felton v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 367 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) .....	22, 32
<i>Finley v. State</i> , 321 S.W.3d 368 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....	29
<i>Frantz v. State</i> , 451 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) .....	22, 29
<i>Gerlt v. State</i> , 339 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	63
<i>Gooch v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 662 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) .....	25
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	22, 48, 56, 60
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 115 S.W.3d 422 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)30, 34, 35, 37, 39, 42, 43, 44	
<i>Kennell v. State</i> , 209 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) .....	30
<i>M.A.A. v. Juvenile Officer</i> , 271 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) .....	33
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 187 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) .....	25, 28, 31
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 378 S.W.3d 328 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	56

*McMann v. Richardson*, 397 U.S. 759 (1970)..... 56

*Morrow v. State*, 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000)20, 21, 28, 45, 47, 48, 49, 52,  
55, 58

*O’Neal v. State*, 236 S.W.3d 91 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)..... 42

*Padilla v. Kentucky*, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) ..... 56

*Price v. State*, 137 S.W.3d 538 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) ..... 47

*Rosemond v. United States*, 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014) ..... 3, 42, 44

*Roussel v. State*, 314 S.W.3d 398 (Mo. App. S.D. 2010)..... 25, 30, 51

*Smith v. State*, 443 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014) . 20, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 55

*Stanley v. State*, 420 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2014) ..... 22, 48

*State v. Anderson*, 953 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997)..... 39

*State v. Barnum*, 14 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 33, 40

*State v. Biggs*, 170 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) ..... 50

*State v. Chambers*, 998 S.W.2d 85 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) ..... 32

*State v. Everage*, 124 S.W.3d 11 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 59, 60, 62

*State v. Forister*, 823 S.W.2d 504 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) ..... 35, 39

*State v. Hicks*, 203 S.W.3d 241 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) ..... 39

*State v. Howard*, 896 S.W.2d 471 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) ..... 35

*State v. Isa*, 850 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993) ..... 50

*State v. Liles*, 237 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)..... 38, 39

*State v. O’Brien*, 857 S.W.2d 212 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 38

*State v. Roberts*, 709 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. banc 1986) ..... 37, 44

*State v. Robinson*, 196 S.W.3d 567 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) ..... 35

*State v. Simmons*, 751 S.W. 2d 82 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)..... 61

*State v. Taylor*, 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 21, 26, 28, 31

*State v. Ward*, 473 S.W.3d 686 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) ..... 39, 44, 45

*State v. White*, 622 S.W.2d 939 (Mo. banc 1981) ..... 34, 37, 38, 39, 42, 43

*State v. Whittemore*, 276 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009) ..... 34, 35

*State v. Workes*, 689 S.W.2d 782 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) ..... 35

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 22, 56

*Thurman v. State*, 263 S.W.3d 744 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) ..... 21, 31, 36

*Tollett v. Henderson*, 411 U.S. 258 (1973) ..... 56

*Wilson v. State*, 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 20

*Wray v. State*, 474 S.W.3d 230 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015) ..... 30

Statutes

Section 562.036 RSMo ..... 33, 37

Section 562.041 RSMo ..... 33, 34, 35, 37, 38, 43

Section 562.051 RSMo ..... 34, 43

Section 565.002 RSMo ..... 59

Section 565.050 RSMo ..... 26, 44

Section 565.060 RSMo ..... 59

Rules

Rule 24.02..... 24, 25, 46  
Rule 24.035..... 9, 10, 20, 48, 55
